TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: WI-15-0028

DATE: April 26, 2015

STATE: WITAR20

EFFECTIVE DATE: 04/26/2015

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Withdraw Calling Card Service

| TARIFF SECTION | PAGE NUMBER | PAGE REVISION |
|----------------|-------------|---------------|
| 0003 | 40 | 0007 |
| 0003 | 42 | 0006 |
| 0004 | 6 | 0002 |
| 0004 | 9 | 0002 |
| 0009 | 11 | 0005 |
| 0009 | 30 | 0001 |
| 0009 | 35 | 0002 |
| 0009 | 37 | 0002 |
| 0009 | 39 | 0002 |
| 0009 | 41 | 0002 |
| 0011 | 2 | 0010 |

COMPLETELINK (cont'd)^{/1/}

C. Terms and Conditions (cont'd)

1. Minimum Annual Revenue Commitment (cont'd)

CompleteLink Carriers who fail to meet the selected MARC will be billed the difference between the selected MARC and the Annual revenue billed.

MARC volume discounts apply to the following eligible services:

Business Exchange Access Service
Business Trunks
ADTS-E^{/2/}
ADTS-E Usage^{/2/}
Extended Community Calling
Centrex Usage
ISDN Usage
AT&T Wisconsin IntraLATA Toll usage
AT&T Wisconsin Toll Free 800/888 usage

(D)

Custom and Advanced Custom Calling Features, excluding Pay Per Use Remote Call Forwarding
Multi-Ring Service
Busy Line Transfer
Alternate Answering
Message Waiting Indication
FeatureLink Service

Local usage from "AILCVP" calling plan is not included as in eligible service.

Local and state additional charges, taxes and the End User Common Line Charge are not volume discount eligible.

Effective with agreements signed on or after October 24, 2003, with the exception of the Minimum Annual Toll Usage Commitment (MATUC)/Minimum Monthly Toll Usage Commitment (Mature) as described following, and local access and usage, Carrier's CompleteLink customers are not required to purchase any of the MARC contributory services. Tariffed recurring and nonrecurring charges apply to the installation and use of these services.

- /1/ Effective June 29, 2007, no further installation of, or changes to, CompleteLink will be made to new Carriers. A Carrier with CompleteLink on, or prior to, June 29, 2007, may continue to receive service only for as long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the aforementioned date. Such Carrier may not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such arrangement.
- /2/ Effective October 24, 2003, these elements of CompleteLink service are no longer available to Carrier's Business customers. Carrier's Business customers who had these elements under a signed agreement prior to October 24, 2003 may retain them until their current agreement expires.

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services

6th Revised Sheet 42 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 42

(C)

14. COMPLETELINK (cont'd)^{/1/}

C. Terms and Conditions (cont'd)

2. Minimum Annual Toll Usage Commitment (MATUC) /2/

The MATUC is the total minimum annual toll usage revenue commitment for all Carrier's customer service locations covered by the CompleteLink plan for the following AT&T Wisconsin services: IntraLATA interstate and intraLATA intrastate, message toll service; Calling Card charges excluding surcharges; intraLATA intrastate and intraLATA interstate 800/888 toll-free services.

A CompleteLink MARC that has less than a 10% MATUC will receive a lesser discount than MARCs that have a 10% or more MATUC. CompleteLink requires a Minimum Annual combined Toll Usage Commitment. See PRICES following.

MATUC usage prices as specified in PRICES following apply to customer dialed and IntraLATA, intrastate toll calls.

CompleteLink MATUC may not be combined with any other optional calling plan.

CompleteLink MATUC charges are billed per minute with initial increments of eighteen (18) seconds and additional increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof.

CompleteLink Carriers who fail to meet their selected MATUC will be billed the difference between the selected MATUC and the Annual Toll revenue billed.

- /1/ Effective June 29, 2007, no further installation of, or changes to, CompleteLink will be made to new Carriers. A Carrier with CompleteLink on, or prior to, June 29, 2007, may continue to receive service only for as long as such service remains at the location at which service is being furnished on the aforementioned date. Such Carrier may not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such arrangement.
- /2/ Effective October 24, 2003, these elements of CompleteLink service are no longer available to Carrier's Business customers. Carrier's Business customers who had these elements under a signed agreement prior to October 24, 2003 may retain them until their current agreement expires.

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service

2nd Revised Sheet 6

SECTION 4 - Custom Service Arrangements/Exchange Lines and Usage

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 6

SIMPLELINK^{'1} (cont'd) (C)

D. PRICES

1. Service Elements

% Discount on Total Billed Revenue (regulated)

| Annual Minimum | 1 Year | 2 Years | 3 Years | 5 Years |
|---------------------------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|
| \$ 800 - 2,399 2,400 - 5,599 | 4.0% 5.0% | 5.0% 6.0% | 6.0% 7.0% | 7.0% 8.0% |
| 5,600 - Plus | 6.0% | 7.0% | 8.0% | 9.0% |

Monthly Toll Discount 50%

Discount applies to IntraLATA toll and Toll Free Calls.

(C)

2. Revenue Growth Incentive

At the end of the 2nd year of the term agreement, and going forward, if the customers contributory spending is greater than their MARC, the Carrier's customers will receive an annual credit equal to 10% of the increase over the highest spending in any previous year of the contract. If the customers contributory spending is greater than their MARC.

3. Other Applicable Charges and Payments

Service Connection Charges are not applicable when establishing or changing to SimpleLink.

/1/ Effective April 30, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to SimpleLink service will be made. Carrier's customers of record on April 30, 2004 may continue their service as long as their present term agreement remains in effect. In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established.

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service

2nd Revised Sheet 9

SECTION 4 - Custom Service Arrangements/Exchange Lines and Usage

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 9

SIMPLELINK (Save/Winback)^{/1/} (cont'd)

(C)

D. PRICES

1. Service Elements

% Discount on Total Billed Revenue (regulated)

| Annual Minimum | 1 Year | 2 Years | 3 Years | 5 Years |
|----------------|--------|---------|---------|---------|
| Φ. 000000 | 40.007 | 40.00/ | 4.4.007 | 45.00/ |
| \$ 800 – 2,399 | 12.0% | 13.0% | 14.0% | 15.0% |
| 2,400 – 5,599 | 13.0% | 14.0% | 15.0% | 16.0% |
| 5,600 - Plus | 14.0% | 15.0% | 16.0% | 17.0% |

Monthly Toll Discount

Discount applies to IntraLATA toll and Toll Free Calls.

55%

(C)

(C)

2. Revenue Growth Incentive

At end of the 2nd year of the term agreement, and going forward, if the customers contributory spending is greater than their MARC, the customers will receive an annual credit equal to 10% of the increase over the highest spending in any previous year of the contract.

3. Other Applicable Charges and Payments

Service Connection Charges are not applicable when establishing or changing to SimpleLink.

/1/ Effective April 30, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to SimpleLink (Save/Winback) (C) service will be made. Carrier's customers of record on April 30, 2004 may continue their service as long as their present term agreement remains in effect. In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established.

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 9 - Message Toll Services

5th Revised Sheet 11 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 11

2. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont'd)

2.5 VALUELINK^{/1/}

(For service description, terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 20, Section 9.) (C)

Fixed Rate, per account, per month

\$7.50

Usage Rates, per minute

| | 18 Month | 36 Month |
|----------------|-----------------|----------|
| Month to Month | <u>Contract</u> | Contract |
| /2/ | /2/ | \$ 0975 |

2.6 VALUELINK PLUS PRICE LIST/1/

(For service description, terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 20, Section 9.)

| <u>Option</u> | 36 Month Contract |
|---------------|----------------------|
| A | \$0.0899 |
| В | 0.0824 |
| С | 0.0787 |
| D | 0.0749 |
| E | 0.0674 |
| F | 0.0599 |



/2/ Effective December 15, 2015, the month to month and 18 month contracts are no longer offered.

^{/1/} Effective June 26, 2004, no further installation of, or changes to ValueLink and ValueLink Plus service will be made. Carrier's customers of record on June 26, 2004 may continue their service as long as their present term plan remains in effect. In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established.

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 9 - Message Toll Services

1st Revised Sheet 30 Cancels Original Sheet 30

(C)

MESSAGE TOLL SERVICE - 2PIC WINBACK RATE PLAN

A. DESCRIPTION

AT&T's 2PIC Winback Rate Plan is an optional plan that provides Carrier's business customers with a special rate for intrastate intraLATA Message Toll Service.

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- Business customers that are currently using another carrier for their intraLATA toll service and now wish to have Carrier provide their intraLATA toll service, and have refused a previous offer from the Carrier, and agree to a twelve (12) month term will receive a \$0.0488 per minute of use rate.
- The \$0.0488 per minute of use rate is only applicable to customer dialed, station-to-station calls. Operator handled calls are not included.
- 3. At the expiration of the twelve (12) month term, the carrier's customer will have the opportunity to select another optional calling plan or the rates will revert to the "standard" intraLATA toll rate schedule.
- 4. If the carrier's customer terminates the plan prior to the expiration of the term, the Carrier's customer will be billed a lump sum termination liability of \$200.00.
- 5. This plan is available in all Wisconsin exchanges; however, it is applicable only to intraLATA (C) toll calls within the carrier's customer home LATA.
- 6. This rate is not available on coin telephone service.
- 7. This offer cannot be combined with any other optional calling plan on the same line.
- 8. Service Establishment and Monthly Recurring Charges are not associated with this plan.
- 9. The per minute rates are billed in increments of eighteen (18) seconds and additional increments of six (6) seconds or fraction thereof.

(C)

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 9 - Message Toll Services

2nd Revised Sheet 35 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 35

SEE YOUR SAVINGS – RETENTION'11 (cont'd)

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont'd)

- 7. See Your Savings Retention is not available on ISDN lines or with Centrex Service.
- See Your Savings Retention is applicable to Carrier's customer dialed station-to-station calls only. Operator handled calls are not included.
- At the expiration of the See Your Savings Retention term, if the Carrier's customer does not expressly indicate election of another available Optional Calling Plan, rates will revert to "standard" local usage and Message Telecommunications Service Rates for Business classes of service.

C. PRICES

DescriptionChargesZero Business Local Message Package/message 1-3 lines\$.065/messageZero Business Local Message Package/message 4 plus lines.086/messageToll rate.094/minute

/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to See Your Savings - Retention service will be made. Carrier's customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service as long as their present term agreement remains in effect. In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established.

(C)

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 9 - Message Toll Services

2nd Revised Sheet 37 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 37

SEE YOUR SAVINGS - SAVE^{/1/} (cont'd)

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont'd)

- 7. See Your Savings Save is not available on ISDN lines or with Centrex Service.
- 8. See Your Savings Save is applicable to Carrier's customer dialed station-to-station calls only. Operator handled calls are not included.
- At the expiration of the See Your Savings Save term, if the Carrier's customer does not
 expressly indicate election of another available Optional Calling Plan, rates will revert to
 "standard" local usage and Message Telecommunications Service Rates for Business
 classes of service.

C. PRICES

DescriptionChargesZero Business Local Message Package/message 1-3 lines\$.062/messageZero Business Local Message Package/message 4 plus lines.082/messageToll rate.075/minute

/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to See Your Savings – Save service will be made. Carrier's customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service as long as their present term agreement remains in effect. In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established.

AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 9

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 9 - Message Toll Services

2nd Revised Sheet 39 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 39

SEE YOUR SAVINGS - WINBACK^{/1/} (cont'd)

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont'd)

- 7. See Your Savings Winback is not available on ISDN lines or with Centrex Service.
- 8. See Your Savings Winback is applicable to Carrier's customer dialed station-to-station calls only. Operator handled calls are not included. (C)
- At the expiration of the See Your Savings Winback term, if the Carrier's customer does not expressly indicate election of another available Optional Calling Plan, rates will revert to "standard" local usage and Message Telecommunications Service Rates for Business classes of service.

C. PRICES

 Description
 Charges

 Zero Business Local Message Package/message 1-3 lines
 \$.058/message

 Zero Business Local Message Package/message 4 plus lines
 .077/message

 Toll rate
 .071/minute

/1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to See Your Savings - Winback service will be made. Carrier's customers of record on June 3, 2004 may continue their service as long as their present term agreement remains in effect. In the event that these services are discontinued at their present location for any reason, they will not be re-established.

AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 9

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 9 - Message Toll Services

2nd Revised Sheet 41 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 41

USAGE SAVER PLUS^{/1/} (cont'd)

B. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont'd)

- 7. Usage Saver Plus is not available on ISDN lines or Centrex service.
- 8. Usage Saver Plus is applicable to Carrier's customer dialed station-to-station calls only. Operator handled calls are not included.

(C)

9. At the expiration of the Usage Saver Plus term, if the Carrier's customer does not expressly indicate election of another available Optional Calling Plan, rates will revert to "standard" local usage and Message Telecommunication Service rates for Business classes of service.

C. PRICES

DescriptionChargesZero Business Local Message Package/message 1-3 lines\$.058/messageZero Business Local Message Package/message 4 plus lines.077/messageMessage Toll Service rate.056/minute

- /1/ Effective June 3, 2004, no further installations of, or changes to Usage Saver Plus service will be made. Carrier's customers in service as of June 3, 2004 may continue their service until their current term period expires, as long as such service remains at the location in which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date. In the event that Usage Saver Plus is discontinued at its present location for any reason, it will not be re-established.
- /2/ Per Minute or Fraction Thereof

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 11 - Operator Services

10th Revised Sheet 2 Cancels 9th Revised Sheet 2

1. OPERATOR ASSISTED MESSAGE TOLL SERVICE CALLS

Rates And Charges

| Description | Residence | Business | _ |
|--|-----------|----------|-----|
| Person-to-Person calls | \$7.61 | \$7.61 | |
| - Collect-Inmate ^{/1/} | 7.61 | 7.61 | |
| Station-to-Station calls | 4.21 | 4.21 | |
| - Third Number Billing | 2.51 | 1.79 | |
| Other, including requests for Time and Charges | 3.36 | 3.36 | |
| Collect, excluding Collect-Inmate calls Collect-Inmate^{/1/} | 3.36 | 3.36 | |
| Usage rates on operator-assisted local calls from inmate facilities billed to Carrier accounts may be billed at a per-minute rate of \$.085. | | | |
| pod. 6. 4.000. | | | (D) |
| Payphone Set Use Charge | .30 | .30 | (D) |

/1/ Applicable only to Operator Assisted calls from inmate phones at a correctional institution.

Issued: April 24, 2015